

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

**WP(C) No. 1807/2024**

Union of India & ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vikas Sharma, CGSC vice  
Mr. Rohan Nanda, CGSC

**vs**

Gurdeep Singh

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. B. S. Sarmal, Mr. S. K. Saini and Mr.  
Amit Singh, Advocates

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**01.04.2026**

1. Heard.
2. **Admit.**
3. Issue post-admission notice, which is waived by Mr. B. S. Sarmal, Advocate on behalf of the respondent. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit with a copy in advance to the counsel opposite. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. List for final consideration on **30.05.2026**.

**(Sanjay Parihar)**  
**Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
01.04.2026  
Vishal Sharma